
New York State Office of the State Comptroller 
PayServ System 

Automated Interface System 
Title: Automated Interface Transaction Input File [NHRP573] 
 
File Format: Fixed length record [1700 characters per record] 
 
File Name: \stage_in\paysrp.nhrp573.acxxxxx.input 
 

Field Type Lgth Begin End Notes / Comments 

Constant Zero Char 1 1 1 Used to distinguish from Messages record in flat file. 

Department ID Char 10 2 11  
Date Date 8 12 19  

Time Nbr 6 20 25  

Sequence # Nbr 6 26 31  
Agency Xact Id Char 10 32 41  

Prerequisite Xact Id Char 10 42 51  
Prerequisite Type Char 1 52 52  

Retain Action & Rcd Char 1 53 53  

Record Action Char 1 54 54  
Emplid Char 11 55 65  

Empl Record # Nbr 3 66 68  
Current Pos Nbr Nbr 8 69 76  

Rec Code / Action Char 3 77 79  
Effective Date Date 8 80 87  

Effective Seq Nbr 3 88 90  

Action Reason Char 3 91 93  
New Position Char 8 94 101  

Name Type Char 3 102 104  
Name Prefix Char 4 105 108  

First Name Char 30 109 138  

Middle Name Char 30 139 168  
Last Name Char 30 169 198  

Name Suffix Char 15 199 213  
Address Type Char 4 214 217  

Country Char 3 218 220  

Address1 Char 35 221 255  
Address2 Char 35 256 290  

City Char 30 291 320  
County Char 30 321 350  
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New York State Office of the State Comptroller 
PayServ System 

Automated Interface System 

Field Type Lgth Begin End Notes / Comments 
Zip Char 10 351 360  
State Char 6 361 366  

Full Time Student Char 1 367 367  

FAS Code Char 9 368 376  
Retiree Ind Char 1 377 377  

SSN Char 9 378 386  
NYS Position Char 8 387 394  

NY Ext Serv Ind Char 1 395 395  

Full Part Time Char 1 396 396  
Appointment Code Char 1 397 397  

Part Time % Nbr 5 398 402 9V9999 
Work Schedule Char 7 403 409  

Benefit Flag Char 1 410 410  
Standard Hours Nbr 4 411 414 99V99 

Tax Location Cd Char 10 415 424  

FICA status empl Char 1 425 425  
Anniversary Date Date 8 426 433  

Increment Code Nbr 4 434 437 9(4) 
FIS Amount Nbr 7 438 444 9(7) 

Temp Assign Char 10 445 454  

Mail Drop ID Char 50 455 504  
Benefit Program Char 3 505 507  

Pay Rate Nbr 10 508 517 9(8)V99 
Spec FWT Status Char 1 518 518  

FWT Marital Stat Char 1 519 519  
FWT Allowances Nbr 3 520 522 9(3) 

FWT Add Amt Nbr 7 523 529 9(5)V99 

Fed Lock In Recvd Char 1 530 530  
Fed Lock In Limit Nbr 3 531 533 9(3) 

EIC Status Char 1 534 534  
Date Of Entry Date 8 535 542  

Elig Income Code Char 2 543 544  

FWT Country Char 3 545 547  
Treaty ID Char 10 548 557  

Treaty Exp Date Date 8 558 565  
Form 8233 Rec Char 1 566 566  
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Field Type Lgth Begin End Notes / Comments 
Form 8233 Sub Dt Date 8 567 574  
Form 1001 Rec Char 1 575 575  

Form 1001 Sub Dt Date 8 576 583  

Taxpayer ID Nbr Char 9 584 592  
Tax State Char 6 593 598  

Spec SWT Status Char 1 599 599  
SWT Marital Stat Char 1 600 600  

SWT Allowances Nbr 3 601 603 9(3) 

SWT Add Amt Sign 7 604 610 9(5)V99 [assume positive] 
St Lock In Recvd Char 1 611 611  

St Lock In Limit Nbr 3 612 614 9(3) 
Locality Char 10 615 624  

Res in Locality Char 1 625 625  
Special LWT Stat Char 1 626 626  

LWT Mar Status Char 1 627 627  

LWT Allowances Nbr 2 628 629 9(2) 
LWT Add Amt Nbr 7 630 636 9(5)V99 

Earnings Code Char 3 637 639  
OT Effective Dt Date 8 640 647  

Annual Earnings Nbr 9 648 656 9(7)V99 

Other Pay Sign Char 1 657 657  
Other Pay Nbr 9 658 666 9(7)V99 

Earnings End Dt Date 8 667 674  
Goal Amt Sign Char 1 675 675  

Goal Amount Nbr 9 676 684 9(7)V99 
Goal Balance Sign Char 1 685 685  

Goal Balance Nbr 9 686 694 9(7)V99 

Contract Pay Type Char 10 695 704  
Contract Begin Dt Date 8 705 712  

Contract End Dt Date 8 713 720  
Incident Nbr Nbr 8 721 728 9(8) 

Incident Date Date 8 729 736  

Date Reported Date 8 737 744  
Recurrence Char 1 745 745  

Result Injury Ill Char 1 746 746  
Date Recorded Date 8 747 754  
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New York State Office of the State Comptroller 
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Field Type Lgth Begin End Notes / Comments 
Genl Comment Cat Char 1 755 755  
Comments Char 500 756 1255  

Agency Miscellaneous Char 50 1256 1305 Reserved for agency use 

Married Filing Single Char 1 1306 1306 Added for SIR PS8-4439 
NRA Exempt Withhold Rule Char 1 1307 1307 Added for Release 8.9 

State Inc Tax Resident Char 1 1308 1308 Added for Release 8.9 
Date of Birth Date 8 1309 1316 Added for Release 8.9 

Eligible Field 1 Char 1 1317 1317 Added for P91-7190 (1=Y, 2=N) 

Eligible Field 2 Char 8 1318 1325 
Added for P91-7190 (YYYYMMDD, only when Eligible 
Field 1 is = 1, if Eligible Field 2 = 2 field should be null) 

New Fields Filler Char 134 1326 1450 Reserved for future use 

On inbound Add transaction, all fields from here down are blank. 
Submitting Agency Char 10 1451 1460  

AI Transaction Id Nbr 10 1461 1470 9(10) 
AI Prerequisite Agency Char 10 1471 1480  

AI Prerequisite Id Nbr 10 1481 1490 9(10) 

AI Comp I-Face Char 2 1491 1492  
AI Changes Made? Char 1 1493 1493  

AI Has Messages? Char 1 1494 1494  
AI Status Code Char 2 1495 1496  

AI Status Date Date 8 1497 1504  

AI Status Time Nbr 6 1505 1510  
Include in Fdbk? Char 1 1511 1511  

Company Char 3 1512 1514  
Check Date Date 8 1515 1522  

Internal Filler Char 178 1523 1700  
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